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Vintage vehicles may be operated on the roads of this state as long as such vehicles comply with applicable laws and regulations.  They may not be used for general transportation or as commercial vehicles.





Dear Representative Allen:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request:








QUESTION





	If someone has an antique car with a vin�tage tag on it, are they allowed to drive it on the roads or in their neighborhood?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Act 96-818, mentioned in your request, concerning the registration of vintage vehicles, is codified at section 40-12-290, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  1996 Ala. Acts No. 96-818, 1520.  “Vintage vehicle” is defined at section 40-12-290(d) of the Code as follows:





(d) For the purpose of this section, a "vin�tage vehicle" is: (i) a private passenger auto�mobile, truck or truck tractor which weighs not more than 26,000 pounds gross weight, motor�cycle, or fire truck, (ii) over 30 years old, (iii) operated as a collector's item, including partici�pation in club activities, exhibitions, tours, parades, and not used for general transportation purposes, (iv) a vehicle having the original or substantially similar vehicle body, chassis, engine, and transmission as designated for that make, model, year, and age vehicle.





Ala. Code § 40-12-290(d) (1998).





	The owner of a vehicle, as defined above, is to make application to the probate judge or the commissioner of licenses on a particular form, prescribed by the Commissioner of Revenue, and make payment of ten dollars to register a vehicle as a “vintage vehicle” and procure permanent license plates to be issued and displayed on the vehicle.  Ala. Code § 40-12-290 (a) (1998).





	Vintage vehicles may be operated on the roads as long as such vehi�cles comply with the applicable laws and regulations as evidenced by section 40-12-290(e)(1) of the Code, which states as follows:





	(e)(1) Effective October 1, 1997, it shall be unlawful for any person to operate, on the public highways of this state, a vehicle based in this state and displaying a vintage vehicle license plate not in compliance with subsections (b), (c), and (d). Any antique license plate or tag issued prior to October 1, 1996, shall become invalid on October 1, 1997.





Ala. Code § 40-12-290(e)(1) (1998).





	A vintage vehicle cannot be used as a commercial vehicle for trans�porting passengers, property, or used as a service vehicle.  Ala. Code § 40-12-290(c)(2) (1998).  It cannot be used for general transportation purposes as stated in section 40-12-290(d) of the Code, quoted above.





	The owner of a vintage vehicle must comply with all laws of the highway for operating a motor vehicle.  








CONCLUSION





	Vintage vehicles may be operated on the roads of this state as long as such vehicles comply with applicable laws and regulations.  They may not be used for general transportation or as commercial vehicles.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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